

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division
DAVID J. KLINE
Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
GJON JUNCAJ
Senior Litigation Counsel
District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Ben Franklin Station P.O. Box 868
Washington, D.C. 20044-0868
Tel. (202) 307-8514
gjon.juncaj@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

MARIA ARGUETA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT ("ICE"), et al.,

Defendants.

Hon. Peter G. Sheridan

No. 08-CV-01652- PGS-ES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS. 4

 A. Operation Return to Sender 4

 B. Allegations of Plaintiffs Chavez, Galindo, and W.C.. 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 7

 I. THE EQUITABLE RELIEF CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.... 7

 A. Legal Standards for Rule 12(b)(1) or (b)(6) Motion to
Dismiss 7

 B. Plaintiffs Have the Burdens of Establishing Standing And That
A Case or Controversy Exist. 8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Equitable Relief Claims Should Be Dismissed
Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 11

 1. Department of Homeland Security Regulations and
Plaintiffs’ Own Exhibits Undercut That There Is A
Concrete Threat of Imminent Future Harm From An
Unlawful Government
Policy..... 11

 2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Despite Their Allegation That
ICE Agents Will Return And “Next Time It Will Be
Worse.”..... 16

 3. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Their Putative Injury
Lacks Redressability. 20

D. Plaintiffs Have Otherwise Failed To State A Claim Upon
Which Equitable Relief Can Be Granted. 22

CONCLUSION. 24

EXHIBIT 1

Excerpt of Federal Law Enforcement Training Center: 2007 and 2008
Catalog of Training Programs

EXHIBIT 2

Mancha v. ICE, 2007 WL 4287766 (N.D. Ga., December 5, 2007)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
__ U.S. __ 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 7

Brown v. Fauver,
419 F.2d 395 (3rd Cir. 1987). 10

Calvin Klein Cosmetics, Corp. v. Parfums de Coeur, Ltd.,
824 F.2d 665 (8th Cir. 1987). 20

Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass'n,
227 F.3d 62 (3rd Cir. 2000). 8

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971). 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983). 9, passim

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332, 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006). 9

Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3rd Cir. 2005). 9, 20, 21

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965). 10

Dykes v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority,
68 F.3d 1564 (3rd Cir. 1995). 8

Elend v. Basham,
471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir.2006). 21, 22

Gould v. United States,
220 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2000). 8

Khodara Environmental, Inc. v. Blakey,
376 F.3d 187 (3rd Cir. 2004). 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992). 9, 20

Mancha v. ICE,
2007 WL 4287766 (N.D. Ga., December 5, 2007).. 21

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n,
549 F.2d 884 (3rd Cir. 1977). 7, 8

Noh v. INS,
248 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2001). 12

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974). 10, 11, 23

Packard v. Provident Nat'l Bank,
994 F.2d 1039 (3rd Cir. 1993). 7

Pennsylvania Prison Soc. v. Cortes,
508 F.3d 156 (3rd Cir. 2007). 10

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3rd Cir. 1993). 8, 16

Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.,
913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990). 20

SEC v. Warren,
583 F.2d 115 (3rd Cir. 1978). 20

Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach,
322 F.3d 293 (3rd Cir. 2003). 9

Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc., v. Mirage Resorts Inc.,
140 F.3d 478 (3rd Cir. 1998). 7

United States Postal Service v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1, 122 S.Ct. 431 (2001). 11, 12

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975). 7

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990). 9

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 18

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952; as amended:

Section 287(a)
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a) 13

Section 287(a)(1)
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1). 15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). 3, 7, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 3, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d). 21, 23

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287. 13

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(d). 13

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(f)(2). 11
